

## VILLAGE OF BALD HEAD ISLAND AMENDED PROCLAMATION OF A STATE OF EMERGENCY

**WHEREAS**, N.C.G.S. Chapters 14, 160A, and 166A, as well as Chapter 8 of the Village Code of Ordinances authorize the Village of Bald Head Island ("Village") to declare the existence of a State of Emergency; and

**WHEREAS**, Pursuant to Chapter 8 of the Village Code of Ordinances, the Mayor or his designee is authorized to proclaim the existence of a State of Emergency and to declare orders for evacuation, curfew, and various other restrictions and prohibitions; and

**WHEREAS**, an approaching Tropical Cyclone 8 poses potential risk to the life, safety, health, and welfare of the residents and non-residents within the Village.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, by the authority vested in the Mayor or his designee by Chapter 8 of the Village Code of Ordinances, the undersigned Mayor or his designee does hereby proclaim the existence of a State of Emergency and further hereby imposes the following orders, prohibitions, and restrictions:

- 1. **EVACUATION.** Not applicable at this time.
- 2. <u>CURFEW</u>. Not applicable at this time.
- 3. <u>LIMITED ACCESS</u>. Not applicable at this time.
- 4. <u>NO RESTRICTIONS ON POSSESSION, CONSUMPTION, OR TRANSFER OF</u> <u>ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES</u>.
- 5. <u>NO RESTRICTIONS ON POSSESSION, TRANSPORTATION, AND</u> <u>TRANSFER OF DANGEROUS WEAPONS</u>.
- 6. **PRICE GOUGING.** Pursuant to this Proclamation, N.C.G.S. Sections 75-38 and 14-288.12, and Section 8 of the Village Code of Ordinances, price gouging is expressly forbidden. Violators are subject to criminal prosecution.

This the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of September 2024, at 4:30 o'clock, P.M.

VILLAGE OF BALD HEAD ISLAND

Peter Quinn, Mayor



ATTEST: Darcy Sperry, Willage Clerk